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IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, 

BONGAIGAON. 

PRESENT: SYEDA FARIDA AFZAL ZINNAT, AJS 

 

G.R CASE NO: 236/2007 

STATE VERSUS BABUL SARKAR 

 U/S 292/293/420 IPC read with Sec.  63/65/68(A) of THE COPYRIGHT 

ACT, 1957 
 

FOR THE PROSECUTION: MR. S.K.NATH, ASST. PP 
 

FOR THE DEFENCE: MR. P.BAIDYA, ADVOCATE 
 

EVIDENCE RECORDED ON: 22/6/11, 10/8/11, 14/9/11, 9/11/11, 

6/3/12, 
 

ARGUMENTS HEARD ON: 21/11/12 
 

JUDGMENT DELIVERED ON: 29/11/12 
 

 

JUDGMENT 

1. On 1/5/2007 Sub Inspector Nuruddin Ahmed, In-Charge 

of North Bongaigaon Police Post lodged a written FIR 

with Bongaigaon P.S that he, on receiving secret  

information that one Babul Sarkar, S/O Makbul Sarkar of 

North Bongaigaon was manufacturing and selling 

pornographic CD’s and Cassettes in violation of the 

Copyright Act, 1957, from a rented house at Kachaipatty 
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belonging to one Prem Singha, searched the house and 

seized CD’s, DVD’s and other articles and arrested the 

accused Babul Sarkar when on interrogation he could not 

produce any valid document against the seized articles. 

Upon receipt of the FIR a Police Case was registered 

being Bongaigaon P.S Case No. 168/07 under Section 

292/293/420 IPC r/w Section 63/65/68(A) of the Copy Right 

Act, 1957 and investigation was carried on. During 

investigation the statement of the witnesses were 

recorded, the accused was arrested and interrogated, and 

after completing the other usual aspects, police submitted 

charge sheet under Sections 292/293/420 IPC read with 

Sections 63/65/68(A) of the Copyright Act against the 

above named accused vide CS No.43/2008 dated 29-02-

2008. 

 

2. After receipt of Charge Sheet, the Learned Chief 

Judicial Magistrate vide order dated 20/5/2010 

transferred the case to the Court of Learned S.D.J.M 

Bongaigaon for trial. Cognizance was taken and process 

was issued against the accused person. Upon appearance 

the accused was furnished with the copies of the relevant 

documents of the case in accordance with section 207 

Cr.P.C. The parties were heard and vide order dated 

12.10.2010 charge under sections 292/293/420 IPC read 

with Section 63/65/68(A) of the Copyright Act, 1957 were 

framed against the accused which was then read over to 

him. He pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

 

3. During the course of trial as many as six witnesses were 

examined out of ten witnesses named in the Charge Sheet 

and the case was posted for the evidence of the 

Investigating Officer by the Learned Sub Divisional 

Judicial Magistrate but the Investigating Officer never 

showed up in spite of repeated attempts made to procure 

hi attendance. Subsequently the case was transferred to 

this Court for disposal as the Court of Learned S.D.J.M is 

lying vacant. Opportunity was afforded to the Prosecution 

to bring the I.O but prosecution failed to secure his 

attendance opportunity and so keeping in view the right 

of the accused to speedy trial as guaranteed under the 

Constitution of India this Court closed further evidence. 

Speedy trial is an essential element of right to life and 

personal liberty guaranteed under Article 21 of the 
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Constitution of India. I feel the need to refer to a seven 

Judges Bench decision of the Supreme Court to justify the 

closing of further evidence. In P. Ramchandra Rao Vs 

State of Karnataka reported in (2002) 4 SCC 578 the  

Supreme Court has laid  down guidelines for minimising 

delay at various stages including investigation and trial. 

The Hon’ble Apex Court came to a considered opinion that 

it is primarily for the prosecution to justify and explain 

the delay. After a thorough and thread bare discussion, 

the 7 Judges concluded that a watchful and diligent 

trial judge can prove to be better protector of such 

right than any guidelines. It was directed by the 

Supreme Court of India that the criminal courts should 

exercise their available powers such as those under 

Sections 309, 311 and 258 of Code of Criminal Procedure 

to effectuate the right to speedy trial. In the case at hand 

in the last two years after the framing of charge more 

than sufficient opportunity was provided to the 

prosecution to bring its witnesses and the record is 

transparent that the prosecution has failed to  bring the 

I.O. 

 

4. The accused was examined under section 313 Cr.P.C. His 

plea is of total denial. 

 

5. In order to determine whether the accused is liable as 

charged I framed the following point for determination: 

 

(i) Whether the accused person sold, let to hire, 

distributed, publicly exhibited or in any manner put       

into circulation, or for purposes of sale, hire distribution, 

public exhibition or circulation, made, produced or had in 

his possession any obscene CD’s or DVD’s and thereby 

committed an offence punishable under section 292 IPC? 

(ii)Whether the accused person sold, let to hire, 

distributed, exhibited or circulated to any person under 

the age of twenty years any obscene object as referred to 

in section 292 IPC and thereby committed an offence 

punishable under section 293 IPC? 

(iii)Whether the accused person on 1.5.2007 committed 

cheating by inducing the public to buy the CDs/DVDs as 

original ones but actually selling pirated/duplicate copies 
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in his rented house at Kachaipatty and thereby 

committed an offence punishable U/S 420 IPC? 

(iv)   Whether the accused person knowingly infringed the 

copyright in a work and thereby committed an offence 

punishable U/S 63 of the Indian Copyright Act, 1957? 

(v) Whether the accused person knowingly made or had in 

his possession, any plate for the purpose of making 

infringing copies of any work in which copyright subsists 

and thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 65 of 

the Indian Copyright Act, 1957 ? 

(vi)  Whether the accused person published a sound 

recording or a video film in contravention of the 

provisions of Section 52-A and thereby committed an 

offence punishable U/S 68-A of the Indian Copyright Act, 

1957? 

 

Discussion on Evidence, Decision and Reasons 

thereof: 

 

6. I have perused the case record and heard both sides. 

Prosecution examined two independent witnesses and 

they both turned hostile. The remaining four witnesses 

are the team of officers who went to search the rented 

house on the date of arresting the accused. 

7. Let me now discuss the evidences of PW2 (Ashok Mahato) 

and PW3 (Rafiq-ul Bhuyan). PW3 has admitted in his 

cross examination that his signature was obtained by 

police in the Police station. PW2 categorically expressed 

his ignorance about the raid although he was present at 

Prem Singha’s house on the relevant date. Similarly PW3 

also stated that police came and knocked at his door at 

about 12 am and asked about Babul Sarkar to which he 

told the police that he does not know any Babul Sarkar. 

He also stated that police obtained his signature on a 

paper. In his cross examination PW3 stated that he did 

not see any of the articles seized by police from the 

accused mentioned in the seizure list. 

8. PW1 (Jogen Boro) accompanied I/C, North Bongaigaon 

P.P Nuruddin Ahmed and others to the raid but according 

to him he did not enter the house. He stated that he did 

not see what the seized cartons contained. PW4 (Abul 
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Kalam Azad) stated that on 1.5.2007 he was patrolling in 

Bongaigaon Town with Town Sub Inspector Rudra Kalita 

when I/C, North Bongaigaon P.P, Nuruddin Ahmed 

informed them over telephone that one man was 

apprehended at Kasaipatty along with some cassettes and 

CD’s and machines. He claimed to have seen the seized 

articles but records show that the articles were not seized 

in the presence of PW4. PW5 (Benumadhav Nath) stated 

that he accompanied Nuruddin Ahmed to the raid and 

seized machines and CD’s from the accused Babul Sarkar. 

But PW5 also did not sign the seizure list which infers 

that the articles were not seized in front of him. PW6 

(Rudra Kalita) carried on the preliminary investigation 

but could not complete the investigation because of his 

transfer. Charge Sheet was submitted by S.I Pranjit 

Lahkar but the Investigating Officer did not appear in 

Court to depose. 

9. It is apparent from the discussion in the immediate 

preceding paragraph that the seizure of the articles is not 

proved. I have also taken note of the fact that while 

producing the accused person before the Hon’ble C.J.M 

along with the forwarding report and medical report, no 

seizure list was produced before the Hon’ble C.J.M which 

is in violation of Section 165 (5) of the Code of Criminal 

Procedure mandates that seizure list should be produced 

forthwith. 

10. The I.O sent requisition to one K.K.Nath (Retd. 

I.P.S) for obtaining expert opinion about the cassettes and 

CD’s who sent a letter to the IO stating that he examined 

the articles and found that all of them were pirated. But 

the record is not clear if the said expert is competent to 

give expert opinion or who empowered the said 

organisation or the expert to give expert opinion. 

11. It would not be now inappropriate to discuss the 

provisions of Section 63 ,65 and 68A of the Copyright Act, 

1963. Before initiating the discussion, I would like to 

point out that the language used in Section 68A of the 

Copyright Act leaves no scope for doubt that the accused 

must “knowingly infringes -------------the copyright in a 
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work.” The burden of proof is upon the prosecution to 

prove the knowledge on the part of prosecution. The 

words used in the statute clearly postulate knowledge on 

the part of the accused that he was infringing the 

copyright in a work. In a criminal trial, mere possibility of 

his having known it would not suffice. The Apex Court 

has held in a catena of decisions that prosecution must 

lead clear and conclusive evidence and prove the requisite 

mens rea through cogent and credible evidence. In the 

case at hand, the prosecution has not even attempted to 

prove the mens rea i.e. knowledge on the part of the 

accused person. In the instant case prosecution has relied 

on a document which is purported to be the expert opinion 

regarding the piracy of the seized items. The expert 

opinion has been obtained from a person whose authority 

to give expert opinion is doubtful and prosecution has not 

been able to prove whether the said expert is an expert et 

al or not. I would also like to mention here that the 

offence under section 420 IPC in the instant case is inter 

related to the offences under The Indian Copyright Act, 

1957. In order to establish the offence under section 420 

IPC, first prosecution has to prove the charges under the 

Copyright Act. 

12. From the above discussions I am of the opinion that 

the charges under The Indian Copyright Act, 1957 are not 

proved. 

13. Let us now discuss about the other two charges 

under section 292/293 IPC. To prove an offence under 

section 292 IPC the prosecution is to establish that there 

is a book, pamphlet, paper, writing, drawing, painting, 

representation, figure or any other object which is 

lascivious or which appeals to the prurient interest or 

which tends to deprave or corrupt persons, taking the 

effect of the book as a whole. Then, evidence has to be led 

to prove that such an obscene material or object was sold, 

let on hire, distributed, publicly exhibited in any manner 

or put into circulation or made, produced or possessed by 

the accused or imported or exported etc.; advertised or 

made known or offered to do an act punishable under this 
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section. Again in order to establish an offence under 

section 293 IPC, the prosecution is to lead evidence that a 

obscene object as referred to in section 292 IPC was sold, 

circulated etc. that such acts were done of the accused and 

that the person to whom said object was sold, distributed 

or circulated etc. was below 20 years age. 

14. But it is surprising to see that the prosecution did 

not make any effort to lead evidences as aforesaid which 

is very much essential to bring home the above two 

charges.  

 

 

 

 

ORDER 

The accused Babul Sarkar is hereby acquitted of the 

offence u/s 292/293/420 IPC read with section 63/65/68-

Aof the Indian Copyright Act, 1957 and set at liberty. Bail 

Bonds are extended to a period of six months. Given 

under the hand and seal of this Court on this the 29th of 

November 2012. 

 

SYEDA FARIDA AFZAL ZINNAT 

JMFC, BONGAIGAON 

 

 


